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Ky Tools 4 Versions

SthOUﬂd Innovative Astronomical Software

SkyTools 4 Visual Order Support
Standard Edition Real Time Observing Pro Edition New Features / Upgrade

SkyTools 4 Visual

SkyTools is the premier software for observing. It is not a mere planetarium or a planner, but
software designed to aid in every aspect of astronomical observing.

Home SkyTools 4 Imaging

SthOUﬂd Innovative Astronomical Software
SkyTools 4 Visual

Home SkyTools 4 Imaging Order Support

SkyTools 4 Imaging

SkyTools 4 will change the way you do imaging
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~ Observing List —Weather r te Observing Plan 1T Attachments
‘ AugStars 4 ‘ [J Auto Average Seeing (1" - 2,57 P6-7) w | 18C 60% l [J Plan Find/Slew Time 5 min View 5 min | My Attachments ik
- Class Filter C Filter Log Filter [~ Quality, Difficulty and Double-Star Filters
{ All Classes v ’ All w‘ ‘ Any v Any quality w lgnore Difficulty v  N/A ¥  Ignore Splitability S From 18:01 to  11:59
List Functions w  Double Star columns w3 AddObjects ¥ GetOl ing Lists w  Share/Export List v
¢| EI -I 12_1] mtm] | Primary ID | Alternate ID | Con | RA 2000 | Dec 2000 | Mag | Begin | Best | End | Pairl Mag I Sep I Difficulty Splittability Brief Ideal Eyepiece I Attachmi
ﬂﬂﬂﬁ. Ankaa Alpha Phe Phe  00h26m17.6s -42718'30" 2.4  01:40 04:21 05:30 obvious N/A Nav Star Any
werno By Diphda Beta Cet Cet 00h43m35.8s -17°59'11" 2.0 01:20 04:31 05:50 obvious N/A Nav Star Any N
weree A sculptor Dwarf MCG -6-3-15 Scl  01h00m09.3s -33°4232"  10.4 02:45 04:13 04:50 obvious N/A B600-OkieTex Left Widefield 19mm N O
werefl ic 1633 ESO 243 46 Phe 01h09m55.65 -45°55'52" 12.6 - - - undetectable N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [
‘”"f“*u R Scl HR 423 Scl  01h26m58.1s -32°32'36" 6.6 | 03:40 04:51 05:35 AB 5.7 +19.9 10.0" obvious not visible B600 Stratus 17mm N
weraul NGC 658 MCG 2-5-9 Psc  01h42m09.6s +12°3607" 13.3 01:35 04:01 04:35 apparent N/A OkieTex Left Plossl 10mm N
f":":"f'u Acamar Theta 1 Eri Eri  02h58m15.6s -40°1816" 2.9 04:00 05:36 05:50 AB 2.9 +4.4 8.3" easy obvious split ~ B600-Nav Star Stratus 13mm N
wereoly Kapteyn's Star VZ Pic Pic  05h11m55.7s -45°0328" 9.1 - - - undetectable N/A B600 Expanse 6mm N
‘:’c“:'f'n NGC 2174 Ced 67a Ori  06h09m24.0s +20°40'00" - - - unknown N/A B600 N
Qf":”:'u NGC 2327 H IV-25 CMa 07h04mo07.5s -11°19'00" - - - unknown N/A B600 N
wer ) MCG -7-28-4 RFGC 2603 Cen 13h34m46.8s -45°32'50" 11.8 - - - undetectable N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
werawB] He 2-213 Haro 1-9 Sco  17h21m31.9s -30°2048" 15.6 - - - undetectable N/A OkieTex Left Plossl 10mm N
ladeiel vdB 118 Sgr  18h16m55.6s -19°46'43" - - - unknown N/A B600-H150 N
19h01m35.2s -37°00'55" - - - unknown N/A B600 N
HR 7226 CrA  19h06m25.4s -37°0356" 4.2 g obvious not splittable  B600 Expanse 6mm
Beta 1 Sgr HR 7337 Sgr 19h22m38.3 "27'33" 4.0 obvious obvious split  B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
werawEl NGC 6857 sh 2-100 Cyg 20h01m48.0s +33°3129" 11.4 21:40 difficult N/A H150 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
ol T ind HR 8145 Ind  21h20m09.5s -45°01'19" 6.2 23:15 obvious N/A B600 Any
e Alnair Alpha Gru Gru 22h08m14.3s -46°5743" 1.7 | 00:05 AB  1.7+12.3 28.5" obvious easy split Nav Star Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
weee il ic 5201 ESO 289 18 Gru  22h20m57.9s -46°01'49"  11.4 01:50 very challengin N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [HI
wernufq NGC 7410 MCG -7-47-2 Gru  22h55m00.9s -39°39%40"  11.3) 01:35 difficult N/A B600-H150 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [HI
wernufl NGC 7424 MCG -7-47-8 Gru  22h57m18.4s -41°04'14" 11.0 01:45 apparent N/A B600-H150 Widefield 19mm N 1O
‘:'c“:'f'n IC 5332 MCG -6-51-12 Scl  23h34m27.5s -36°06'06" 11.3 02:00 difficult N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mrN H
wernoily 19 psc TX Psc Psc  23h46m23.5s +03°29'12" 5.0 01:30 obvious N/A B600 Any N

Q i24 targets of 24 meet criteria.
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Evening of 2024 Aug 5 MDT DSS-Deer Trail, CO w1k My 8 f/6 Newtonian w$% Mike Hotka v ik Help
75 | 7
:*‘zg ~ 7| Observing Sites & :gL
20— i D
-15 - Favorite Locations - 1 Location Data e 15
= ‘;ﬁ;’;%cg‘ " Longitude  103°55'45 W ' g o fi 2
Pawnee Grasslands
~Obser| | |Brian Observatory Latitude 39°3838° N -~ Generate Observing Plan -~ Attachments
‘ Aug| nﬂggztlza:;g:;’:rvoir State ) o 5" P6-7) v 18C 60% ‘ ] Plan Find/Slew Time 5 min View 5 min ‘ | My Attachments vk ‘
~Class § | |Camp Happy Jack, WY Elevation d T ity, Difficulty and Double-Star Splitability Filters - — - - — -
‘ Al | |Kims Pace - Timezone Ve, o quality v Ignore Difficulty N/A v Ignore Spiitability From 18:01 to 11:59
List Fun | | Backyati - Broomfield, €O : AR v Share/Bxportlist v
v|B Fox Park, WY 5 Stan'dard T"r,“ £ Dartolt vy I Mag I Begin | Best | End | Pair I Mag | Sep ] Difficulty | Splittability | Brief Ideal Eyepiece | Attachmi
{ | [RMNP @ Daylight Saving Rules Ce -
0zSky - Coonabarabran " 2.4 01:40 04:21 05:30 obvious N/A Nav Star Any N
:34“ Featlher Lakes, CO Best naked-eye mag. limit 7.2 " 2.0 01:20 04:31 05:50 obvious N/A Nav Star Any N
analg Oseiatoy " 10.4/02:45  04:13 0450 obvious N/A B600-OKieTex Left Widefield 19mm N O
v Set Weather " 126 - - - undetectable N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
= " 6.6 03:40 04:51 05:35 AB 5.7+19.9 10.0" obvious not visible B600 Stratus 17mm N
New  Delete Edit = GPS z] Obstructed horizon | not defined Create | /" 13.3 01:35 04:01 04:35 apparent N/A OkieTex Left Plgssl 10mm N
" 2.9 04:00 05:36 05:50 AB 2.9 +4.4 8.3" easy obvious split  B600-Nav Star Stratus 13mm N
i a— o B 91 s = undetectable N/A B600 Expanse 6mm N
‘ P 4 - . . unknown N/A B600 N H
" - - - unknown N/A B600 N H
- T zous v —oozod  11.8 - & - undetectable N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N 1]
wereraf8] He 2-213 Haro 1-9 Sco  17h21m31.9s -30°20'48" 15.6 - - - undetectable N/A OkieTex Left Plgssl 10mm N H
wuawf Y NGC 6590 vdB 118 Sgr  18h16m55.65 -19°46'43" - - - unknown N/A B600-H150 N
wiere Y gernes 157 CrA  19h01m35.2s -37°00'55" x E x unknown N/A B600 N 1
wuttfo Gamma CrA HR 7226 CrA  19h06m25.4s -37°0356" 4.2 21:10 23:03 01:05 AB 4.2 +5.1 1.6"  obvious not splittable  B600 Expanse 6mm N
wera geta 1 sgr HR 7337 Sgr  195h22m38.3s -44°27'33" 4.0  21:10 22:55 01:40 AB 4.0+7.4 29.6" obvious obvious split  B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
aunuf Y NGC 6857 Sh 2-100 Cyg 20h01m48.0s +33°3129" 11.4 21:40 23:57 04:10 difficult N/A H150 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
woee @l T ind HR 8145 Ind  21h20m09.5s -45701'19" 6.2 23:15 01:16 03:20 obvious N/A B600 Any N
weraaf Anair Alpha Gru Gru  22h08m14.3s -46°5743" 1.7 00:05 01:45 04:05 AB 1.7+12.3 28.5" obvious easy split Nav Star Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
‘:'f":’f’n IC 5201 ESO 289 18 Gru  22h20m57.9s -46°01'49" 11.4 01:50 02:17 02:50 very challengin N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N H
:":':":'n NGC 7410 MCG -7-47-2 Gru  22h55m00.9s -39°39'40" 11.3 01:35 02:51 04:05 difficult N/A B600-H150 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N H
aeeel NGC 7424 MCG -7-47-8 Gru  22h57m18.4s -41°04'14" 11.0 01:45 02:53 04:05 apparent N/A B600-H150 Widefield 19mm N H
af":“f’n IC 5332 MCG -6-51-12 Scl  23h34m27.5s -36°06'06" 11.3 02:00 03:29 125 difficult N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N 1
sl 19 Psc TX Psc Psc  23h46m23.5s +03°29'12" 5.0 01:30 03:42 05:05 obvious N/A B600 Any N
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- Add/ModifyTelescopes X =
-0l ing List -Weather—{ _ Select a Telescope - Attachments
[ Select a telescope on the left. The telescope . S i ‘ ‘
L Augstars D ‘ ‘ O Auto 16 /4.5 Newtonian ~ details and the attached finding devices can be Loinl Niew IS e My Shnents i
Class Filter ~C ion Filter -Log | |My 12.5" /8 Newtonian edited at any time. Select the i used with
{ All Classes v ‘ Al ‘ { Af | |24 LTO Newtonian eAditelescape helow: v Ignore Splitability v From 1801 to | 11:59
— | L1 | |Obsession 20" f/4 —F 5 =
- 2 elescope Details
List Functions w  Double Star columns w3k Add Objects ' °"'3“
p My 8" /6 Newtoni T 5 :
¢| B| n] 123| mtml ] Primary ID | Alternate ID I ConJ C14/11 Cassegrain ] Pl Newonian y splittability | Brief Ideal Eyepiece I Attachm
auaulfl Ankaa Alpha Phe phe }g;ﬁfgcﬁsegmm o g Telescope Type  Newtonian - N/A Nav Star Any
werta @l Diphda Beta Cet Cet N/A Nav Star Any N
st Sculptor Dwarf  MCG -6-3-15 scl el e Twell onen| [evon ST (inches) 0 N/A B600-OkieTex Left Widefield 19mm N H
wernafy 1c 1633 ESO 243 46 Phe - 50 ble N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [
aancl R sd HR 423 scl ~Finding Devices ocaitength Mineyes = not visible B600 Stratus 17mm N
weeu ] NGC 658 MCG 2-5-9 Psc Terad = t/ratio 6.0 N/A OkieTex Left Plgssl 10mm N
v Acamar Theta 1 Eri Eri : ) obvious split  B600-Nav Star Stratus 13mm N
e Kapteyn's Star VZ Pic Pic S RrdDotfiasee Built-in focal changer | ble N/A B600 Expanse 6mm N
el NGC 2174 Ced 67a ori @ Cross hairs N/A 8600 N O
werwwlY Noe 2327 H IV-25 CMa @ Buliseye Rings: 40° 20° 05 Accs. [ StarDiagonal [ Erecting Prism N/A B600 N 1
weraa ] McG -7-28-4 RFGC 2603 Cen Enable/Disable these in the Eyepiecemenu | hlo  N/A 8600 super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [
w8 He 2-213 Haro 1-9 Sco Magnifying Finder 1 - voint ST ble N/A OkieTex Left Plossl 10mm N O
f=g=2-4-1 oun obsonian - v "
NGC 6590 vde 118 Sgr Plo e = N/A B600-H150 N O
Bernes 157 cra : e N/A 8600 N O
Optics A little dirty v .
Gamma CrA HR 7226 CrA Magnification x Aperture: 80  x 500 mm not splittable  B600 Expanse 6mm N
Beta 1 Sgr HR 7337 Sgr o i i i Central Obstruction (% diameter) 16 obvious split  B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
1 g Orientation  Erecting Prism v top w 8
NGC 6857 Sh 2-100 Cyg Field of View 6.0° N/A H150 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N O
T Ind HR 8145 Ind : Dobson’s Hole Radius (degrees) N/A B600 Any N
sl Alnair Alpha Gru Gru easy split Nav Star Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
weaefy 1c 5201 ESO 289 18 Gru | To edit afinder, set it to manual. wﬂ T = ngin N/A 8600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [H
werer P NGC 7410 MCG -7-47-2 6ru: W i feiestope miit have stieast one eyerics . AL Eyepleces iz N/A B600-H150 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
werere [ NGC 7424 MCG -7-47-8 Gru | assigned. N/A B600-H150 widefield 19mm N O
wernsl 1c 5332 MCG -6-51-12 scl Done Cancel Help N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [
wrervrer il 19 psc TX Psc Psc N/A 8600 Any N
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v
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List Functions
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Primary ID
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w  Get Observing Lists

w  Share/Export List

v

|Con| RA (Ap) | Dec (Ap)l Magl Ang. Size | Begin I Best | End |

NGC 2271

MCG -4-16-17

CMa

06h43m52.7s

-23°29'57"

13.2 1.8'x 1.3

19:30

19:36

19:45
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H j=g=f=t=}
'JE____ coecl

5
]
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BEHEEENEE Db EE

NGC 2380 (NGC 2382)
wuue Py NGC 3118
woeafll palomar 3
weraufl] palomar 4
weraufl] palomar 5
ﬁﬁfm White Eyed Pea
weauf NGC 6166
aaval] m12

weea Y starfish Galaxy
wuue ;] NGC 6255
weraefB] He 2-213
werte il Terzan 5
wevafl NGC 6573
weall NGC 6760
w8 Abell 70
w8 He 2-360
a:;-::f: Phantom Streak
w8 Red Spider
ﬁfmﬁ Blue Racquetball
wena ] NGC 6764
ﬁfmﬁ Minkowski's Footprint
e8] plinking Planetary
werau[B] saturn Nebula
wune ] NGC 7177
wewaf NGC 7265
weneB] Helix

wervraf8] Blue Snowball
wenafl NGC 7814

NGC 2382
MCG 6-22-74

IC 4593

MCG 7-34-60
NGC 6218
NGC 6240
MCG 6-37-14
Haro 1-9

PN G038.1-25.4
PN G003.3-04.6
NGC 6741

NGC 6537

NGC 6572

MCG 8-35-3
M1-92

NGC 6826

NGC 7009

MCG 3-56-3
MCG 6-49-6
NGC 7293

NGC 7662

MCG 3-1-20

CMa
LMi

07h24m52.3s
10h08m36.1s
10h06m45.4s
11h30m33.5s
15h17m21.1s
16h12m54.7s
16h29m30.3s
16h48m31.4s
16h54m13.9s
16h55m41.2s
17h23m07.3s
17h49m36.65
18h15m10.8s
19h12m27.9s
20h32m52.7s
18h13m09.4s
19h03m53.7s
18h06m41.4s
18h13m18.9s
19h08m54.9s
19h37m18.55
19h45m29.4s
21h05m31.5s
22h01m51.9s
22h23m33.2s
22h30m59.1s
23h27m04.6s
00h04m30.1s

-27°34'35"
+32°54'40"
-00°02'48"
+28750'30"
-00°12'08"
+12°00'31"
+39°29'55"
-01°5927"
+02°21°37"
+36°27'45"
-30°22'19"
-24°4721"
-22°06'43"
+01°0418"
-07°0021"
-28°22'19"
-00°24'52"
-19°50'30"
+06°51'33"
+50°58"13"
+29°36'01"
+50734'55"
-11715%58"
+17°51"14"
+36°19'49"
-20°42'37"
+42°39'57"
+16°16'49"

12.3 2.5'x 2.4
14.3 2.1'x 0.5
13.9 1.6'

14.2 1.3

11.8 3.2

11.0 12"
1295231 X 1E5)
6.1 16.0°
13.8 2.2'x 1.0°
13.6 3.1"x 1.4
15.6 10"

13.9 2.4

10.4 1.0°

9.0 9.6'

14.3 44"

11.0 127

12.0 9.0"

12.0 5.0"

8.0 15"

12.8 2.5'x 1.2
11.0 9.0°

8.8 27"

8.3 28"

11.9 2.9'x 2.0°
13.3 2.5'x 1.8
6.3 16.0°
8.6 17"

11.6 4.4'x 1.9

19:25
19:35
19:35
19:35
19:35
19:20
21:15
19:25
20:35
21:45
20:00
21:35
23:15
22:15
23:00
22:30
21:25
22:30
20:35
00:45
23:40
00:30
22:45
00:55
03:15
23:25
03:55
03:25

19:39

19:42

19:48
19:49
21:56
22:51

23:08

23:27
23:33
23:34
23:45

123:45

23:51
23:52

23:53

23:55
23:59
00:04
00:10
01:31
02:02
02:21
03:37
04:26
04:59
05:21
06:05
06:28

20:10
20:00
20:35
20:30
00:10
02:35
00:35
03:10
00:25
00:30
00:45
00:10
00:10
00:45
00:25
00:55
05:45
01:10
05:10
02:10
04:40
04:05
07:20
06:55
06:40
07:10
07:15
07:00




— Observing List 1 ~ Weather ~ Generate Observing
‘ OkieTexCombined_Left v ‘ ‘ [] Auto Average Seeing (1" - 2.5" P6-7) v 18C 60% ‘ ‘ [7] Pian F
— Class Filter Constellation Filter 1 1~ Log Filter ~ Quality, Difficulty and Double-Star Splitability Filters

1 All Classes v ( All Unlogged v Any quality w |gnore Difficulty

List Functions

w  Default columns

w3k Add Objects

w  Get Observing Lists

w  Share/Export List

v

/I I nl 123| r***1| | Primary ID I Alternate ID | Con | RA (Ap) I Dec (Ap) J Mag I Ang. Size | Begin ] Best | End
dadadad NGC 3118 MCG 6-22-74 LMi  10h08m36.15 +32°54'40" 14.3 2.1'x 0.5 19:35 19:42  20:00
vouuafl Palomar 4 UMa 11h30m33.5s +28°5030" 14.2 1.3 19:35  19:49  20:30
wunwi®] He 2-213 Haro 1-9 Sco  17h23m07.3s -30°2219" 15.6 10" 20:00 23:45 00:45
wewdl] Terzan 5 Sgr  17h49m36.6s5 -24°4721" 13.9 2.4 21:35 23:45 00:10
f’t’ﬁﬁu NGC 6573 Sgr  18h15m10.8s -22°06'43" 10.4 1.0’ 23:15 23:51  00:10
‘:"ﬁ‘:":’ Minkowski's Footprint M1-92 Cyg 19h37m18.5s5 +29°36'01" 11.0 9.0" 23:40 02:02 04:40 R
‘:”:”:”:’n NGC 568 MCG -6-4-37 Scl 01h29m03.2s -35°3515" 13.6 2.0'x 1.3 03:05 06:30 06:55 O
f”:”:'ﬁn MCG -6-8-2 ESO 357 12 For 03h17m49.9s -35°2654" 14.0 1.7’ x 1.4 04:55 06:30 06:55 O
':”:”:”:'n IC 1762 MCG -6-5-15 For 01h58m52.9s -33°07'02" 14.3 1.7'x 0.5 04:05 06:30 06:55 O
f‘f’ﬁau IC 1876 MCG -5-8-13 For 03h05m34.4s -27°21'45" 14.4 1.1'x 1.1 04:55 06:30 06:55 O
‘:’f’ﬁf’u IC 1729 MCG -5-5-14 For 01h49m02.6s -26°46'03" 13.5 2.2'x 1.3’ 03:45 06:30 06:55 O
*ﬁf‘ﬁu IC 1728 MCG -6-5-2 For 01h48m49.65 -33°2835" 14.1 1.3'x 0.8 03:35 06:31 07:00 O
‘:’f":’f’n ESO 358 10 PGC 12990 For 03h30m39.9s -33°2815" 14.6 1.7 x 0.9’ 05:25 06:31 06:50 O
t"’“”ﬁn ESO 3577 PGC 11856 For 03h11m22.8s -33°0330" 14.7 1.3'x 0.5 05:00 06:31 06:55 O
wene ) 1c 1919 MCG -6-8-15 For 03h26m59.9s -32°4821" 13.8 1.7'x1.1" | 05:00 06:31 06:55 O
f’ﬁ‘:’ﬁu NGC 1165 MCG -5-8-9 For 02h59m47.7s -31°5955" 13.8 2.3'x 0.5 04:45 06:31 06:55 O
‘:Tf”ﬁ""n IC 1898 MCG -4-8-36 Eri 03h11m23.6s -22°1839" 13.6 3.6'x 0.6 05:20 06:31 06:50 O
ﬁf’ﬁﬁu MCG -6-9-30 ESO 358 63 For 03h47m14.0s -34°5153" 12.6 4.3'x 1.3’ 05:10 06:32 06:55 O
f’ﬁt’f’n IC 1783 MCG -6-5-37 For 0Zh11m09.5s -32°4916" 13.2 2.0'x 0.8’ 03:50 06:32 07:00 O
f”"”:”:’u NGC 658 MCG 2-5-9 Psc  01h43m27.4s5 +12°4329" 13.3 1.5'x0.9' 04:50 06:32 06:55 O
f’ﬁf":’u NGC 1650 MCG -3-13-1 Eri 04h46m16.7s -15°4925" 13.6 2.4'x 1.1 06:15 06:34 06:50 O
wert @Y Sculptor Dwarf MCG -6-3-15 Scl  01h01m18.9s -33°3426" 10.4 1.1'x0.9°  02:35 06:37 07:15 O
f”:”:”:’n IC 1722 MCG -6-4-67 Scl 01h44m08.2s -34°03'38" 14.8 1.5'x 0.4 - - - 0
f‘f”:'t’ Abell 17 PK 221-4.1 Mon 06h49m46.5s -09°34'19"  14.8 54" - - - 0
were ] Einstein's Cross Q2237+0305A Peg 22h41m45.2s +03°29'08" 18.0 stellar - - - 0
wuntfy cygnus A MCG 7-41-3 Cyg 20h00m20.5s +40°4755" 17.0 32" x 27" . - - 0
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~ Observing List —Weather r te Observing Plan 1T Attachments
‘ AugStars 4 ‘ ‘ [J Auto Average Seeing (1" - 2,57 P6-7) w | 18C 60% l [J Plan Find/Slew Time 5 min View 5 min | My Attachments ik
.7( % — Log Filter [~ Quality, Difficulty and Double-Star Filters
{ B Mikes_Lists o w ‘ Any v Any quality ¥ lgnore Difficulty v | NA v Ignore Splitability v  From 1801 to 11:59
LU= ||
Lis' 1 Bambury_Falconlake Add Objects ¥  Get O ing Lists w  Share/Export List v
v (1T Bambury600 | Con | RA 2000 | Dec 2000 | Mag | Begin | Best | End | Pair | Mag I Sep I Difficulty Splittability Brief Ideal Eyepiece I Attachm:
o :::zzx‘fzf Phe 00h26m17.6s -42°1830° 2.4 | 01:40 04:21 05:30 obvious N/A Nav Star Any
1 Bambuvysoo:lmage Cet 00h43m35.8s -17°59'11" 2.0 01:20 04:31 05:50 obvious N/A Nav Star Any N
‘T Burnham_Left Scl  01h00m09.3s -33°4232"  10.4 02:45 04:13 04:50 obvious N/A B600-OkieTex Left Widefield 19mm N O
‘T comaCiuster Phe  01h09m55.65 -45°55'52" 12.6 - 3 - undetectable N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N 1
Tl CombinedLeft Scl  01h26mb58.1s -32°32'36" 6.6 | 03:40 04:51 05:35 AB 5.7+19.9 10.0" obvious not visible B600 Stratus 17mm N
: FallConsts Psc  01h42m09.6s +12°3607" 13.3 01:35 04:01 04:35 apparent N/A OkieTex Left Plossl 10mm N
1 FlatGalaxy Left Eri  02h58m15.6s -40°1816" 2.9 | 04:00 05:36 05:50 AB 2.9+4.4  8.3" easy obvious split  B600-Nav Star Stratus 13mm N
| g;‘(:“c"f::t“"’-“ﬂ Pic  05h11m55.7s -45°0328" 9.1 - 3 : undetectable N/A B600 Expanse 6mm N
Mlcecor o Ori  06h09m24.0s +20°40'00" - - - unknown N/A B600 N
T GlobularClusters_Left CMa  07h04m07.5s -11°19'00" - - - unknown N/A B600 N
CT H150-Left Cen 13h34m46.8s -45°32'50" 11.8 - - - undetectable N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
FTT H2500_Left Sco  17h21m31.9s -30°2048" 15.6 - - - undetectable N/A OkieTex Left Plossl 10mm N
‘T Ha00-Southern Sgr  18h16m55.65 -19°46'43" - - - unknown N/A B600-H150 N
T HerschelHustle o CrA  19h01m35.2s -37°00'55" - - - unknown N/A B600 N
Sazigattn CrA  19h06m25.4s -37°0356" 4.2 21:10 : obvious not splittable  B600 Expanse 6mm N
View/Edit New New Folder Delete Sgr 19h22m38.3s -44°2733" 4.0  21:10 01:40 AB 4.0+7.4 29.6" obvious obvious split  B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
Cyg 20h01m48.0s +33°3129" 11.4 21:40 23:57 04:10 difficult N/A H150 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N A
oK ‘ e Help Ind  21h20m09.5s -45°0119" 6.2 23:15 01:16 03:20 obvious N/A B600 Any
Gru  22h08m14.3s -46°57'43" 1.7 00:05 01:45 :05 AB  1.7+12.3  28.5" obvious easy split Nav Star Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
wwaa ] IC 5201 ESO 289 18 Gru  22h20m57.9s -46°01'49"  11.4 01:50 02:17 02:50 very challengin N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [HI
wernufq NGC 7410 MCG -7-47-2 Gru 22h55m00.9s -39°39'40" 11.3/ 01:35 02:51 04:05 difficult N/A B600-H150 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [HI
wernufl NGC 7424 MCG -7-47-8 Gru 22h57m18.4s -41°0414" 11.0 01:45 02:53 04:05 apparent N/A B600-H150 Widefield 19mm N 1O
‘:'c“:’f'n IC 5332 MCG -6-51-12 Scl  23h34m27.5s -36°06'06" 11.3) 02:00 03:29 04:25 difficult N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N O
*a‘:”:'! 19 Psc TX Psc Psc  23h46m23.5s +03°29'12" 5.0 01:30 03:42 05:05 obvious N/A B600 Any N

y i24 targets of 24 meet criteria.
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Ol ing List ~Weather o te Ob. ing Plan | A
1 AugStars v ‘ ‘ [J Auto Average Seeing (1" - 2.5 P6-7) w | 18C 60% ! ‘ [ Plan Find/Slew Time 5 min View 5 min | ! My Attachments v ik ‘
- Class Filter C Filter - Log Filter | [~ Quality, Difficulty and Double-Star Spli Filters
[ All Classes v ! { All | ‘ Any ¥ | Any quality w lgnore Difficulty w | N/A w  Ignore Splitability From 18:01 to 11:59
List Functions w  Double Star columns w3k AddObjects w GetObserving Lists w  Share/Export List v
¢| EI -| 123| mtml | Primary ID I Alternate 1D | Con I RA 2000 I Dec 2000 | Mag ] Begin ] Best | End | Pairl Mag | Sep ] Difficulty Splittability Brief Ideal Eyepiece | Attachmi
‘“'f'f’. Ankaa Alpha Phe Phe 00h26m17.6s -42718'30" 2.4 01:40 04:21 05:30 obvious N/A Nav Star Any
wernofly Diphda Beta Cet Cet 00h43m35.8s -17°59'11" 2.0 01:20 04:31 05:50 obvious N/A Nav Star Any N
weau A sculptor Dwarf MCG -6-3-15 Scl  01h00m09.3s -33°42'32"  10.4 02:45 04:13 04:50 obvious N/A B600-OkieTex Left Widefield 19mm N O
aeoefl i 1633 ESO 243 46 Phe  01h09m55.65 -45°5552" 12.6 - - - undetectable N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mrN
ﬁf"f’f’u R Scl HR 423 Scl  01h26m58.1s -32°32'36" 6.6 | 03:40 04:51 05:35 AB 5.7 +19.9 10.0" obvious not visible B600 Stratus 17mm N
weraul NGC 658 MCG 2-5-9 Psc  01h42m09.6s +12°36'07° 13.3 01:35 04:01 04:35 apparent N/A OkieTex Left Plgssl 10mm N
‘:"f'“"ﬁu Acamar Theta 1 Eri Eri  02h58m15.65 -40°1816" 2.9 04:00 05:36 05:50 AB 2.9 +4.4 8.3"  easy obvious split ~ B600-Nav Star Stratus 13mm N
wereu ¥y Kapteyn's Star VZ Pic Pic  05h11m55.7s -45°0328" 9.1 - - - undetectable N/A B600 Expanse 6mm N
‘:":":'ﬂ'u NGC 2174 Ced 67a Ori  06h09m24.0s +20°40'00" - - - unknown N/A B600 N
"“:”:'n‘u NGC 2327 H IV-25 CMa 07h04m07.5s -11°19'00" - - - unknown N/A B600 N
werea MCG -7-28-4 RFGC 2603 Cen 13h34m46.8s -45°32'50" 11.8 - - - undetectable N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
wuntfO] He 2-213 Haro 1-9 Sco  17h21m31.9s -30°2048" 15.6 - - - undetectable N/A OkieTex Left Plossl 10mm
vdB 118 Sgr  18h16m55.6s -19°46'43" - - - unknown N/A B600-H150 N
CrA  19h01m35.2s -37°00'55" unknown N/A B600 N
HR 7226 CrA  19h06m25.4s 2 a obvious not splittable  B600 Expanse N
Beta 1 Sgr HR 7337 Sgr 19h22m38.3s -44°2733 4.0 21:10 obvious obvious split  B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
woauEl NGC 6857 Sh 2-100 Cyg  20h01m48.0s +33°3129" 11.4 21:40 23:57 04:10 difficult N/A H150 super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [HI
f“:“:'ﬁ“ T Ind HR 8145 Ind  21h20m09.5s -45°01'19" 6.2 23:15 01:16 03:20 obvious N/A B600 Any N
werere [ Alnair Alpha Gru Gru  22h08m14.3s -46°5743" 1.7 00:05 01:45 04:05 AB 1.7+12.3 28.5" obvious easy split Nav Star Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N
auee ) ic 5201 ESO 289 18 Gru  22h20m57.9s -46°01'49"  11.4 01:50 02:17 02:50 very challengin N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N [
weraufq NG 7410 MCG -7-47-2 Gru  22h55m00.9s -39°39'40" 11.3 01:35 02:51 04:05 difficult N/A B600-H150 Super Wide Angle 24.5mrN HI
anauq NGC 7424 MCG -7-47-8 Gru 22h57m18.4s -41°04'14" 11.0 01:45 02:53 04:05 apparent N/A B600-H150 Widefield 19mm 1]
‘ﬁﬂaau IC 5332 MCG -6-51-12 Scl  23h34m27.5s -36°06'06" 11.3/ 02:00 03:29 04:25 difficult N/A B600 Super Wide Angle 24.5mr N O
weaofly 19 Psc TX Psc Psc  23h46m23.5s +03°29'12" 5.0 01:30 03:42 05:05 obvious N/A B600 Any N

Q@ ‘24 targets of 24 meet criteria.
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Objects Found: 4 Y= X

Needle Galaxy - NGC 4565
Mag 9.1 Spiral Galaxy in Coma
Rises 10:57:52 Sets 02:18:02
NGC 4565A

Mag 14.4 Spiral Galaxy in Coma
Rises 10:57:44 Sets 02:16:38
NGC 4565B

Mag 15.1 Spiral Galaxy in Coma
Rises 10:56:09 Sets 02:18:28
NGC 4565C

Mag 16.4 Spiral Galaxy in Coma
Rises 10:55:51 Sets 02:18:45
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NGC 4565 - Needle Galaxy X

COMMENTS

TIME, SESSION & LIST

Started At:

Ended At:

Session:

Observing List:
OBSERVING CONDITIONS

Seeina:
11
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Excel Spreadsheet

Cygnus 100

Mitsky | Bino [ Adv|AL| Mul | Her
Date Time Con RA Dec Name Other Name Double | DS | DS | DS| Stars| 500 |Description
Vul 19:26:30 | +27d19m00s |STF 2525 "Mags 7.5/7.5 Sep 1.6 PA 294 Spect F9"
11/9/2023 17:40 Vul 19:26:48 | +21d09m0O0s [STF 2523 (H 11157) Y Y ["Mags 7.5/7.5 Sep 6.4 PA 149 Spect B8"
8/23/2011 22:34 Vul 19:28:42 | +24d40m00s |a (6) & 8 Vul Y "Mags 4.6/5.9 Sep 427 PA 28"
| 12/21/2023 17:19 Vul 19:33:18 | +20d24m00s [STF 2540 Struve 2540 Y "Mags 7.5/9 Sep 5.1 PA 147 Spect A3"
| Vul 19:36:30 | +24d59m00s |STF 2548 "Mags 8.5/9.5 Sep 9.2 PA 100 Spect B9"
Vul 19:37:18 +22d48m00s [STF 2551 "Mags 9.5/9.5 Sep 6.7 PA 42 Spect GO"
Vul | 19:40:36 | +23d43m00s |STF 2560 "Mags 6.5/8.5 Sep 15.3 PA 295 Spect B3 Carbon Star SAO 87555 close”
vul 19:48:24 | +22d11m00s |STF 2584 "Mags 8.5/8.5 Sep 1.9 PA 295 Spect F5 Very dim planetary Nebula PA 170"
12/21/2023 17:29 Vul 19:48:36 | +24d57m00s |STF 2586 Struve 2586 ¥ "Mags 7.5/10 Sep 3.7 PA 227 Spect B9"
12/21/2023 17:08 Vul 19:52:18 [ +25d51m00s [STT 388 Otto Struve 388 Y "Mags 8/8 Sep 3.7 PA 139 Spect AD"
11/6/2023 17:42 Vul 19:53:24 | +20d19m00s |SAO 87876 "Mags 7/7.5 Sep 42.2 PA 147 Spect AD"
11/6/2023 17:42 Vul 19:53:24 | +24d04m00s (13 VULPECULAE "Mags 5.5/6 Sep 0.8 PA 115 Spect F5"
vul | 20:00:06 +25d57m0s hi462 Y Mag: 7.6,9.9 PA: 24 Sep: 37.2"
Vul 20:13:36 | +24d14m00s [STF 2653 Struve 2653 18 "Mags 7/10 Sep 2.5 PA 270 Spect A"
12/21/2023 17:12 Vul 20:14:06 | +22d13m00s |STF 2655 Struve 2655 Y "Mags 7.5/7.5 Sep 6.2 PA 3 Spect AQ"
Vul 20:14:30 [ +24d50m00s [STT 402 "Mags 7/10.5 Sep 15.4 PA 33 Spect B9"
Vul 20:15:18 | +25d35m00s |BU 983 "Mags 6/10 Sep 0.7 PA 166 Spect B3"
Vul 20:17:30 | +29d08m00s [BU 441 Burnham 441 X "COLOR Mags 7/11.5 Sep 5.9 PA 64 Spect KO Carbon Star SAO 88492 in field"
Vul 20:18:18 | +25d38m00s |BU 985 "Mags 7/9.5 Sep 21.6 PA 356 Spect B3"
Vul 20:24:12 +28d59m00s [BU 443 "Mags 7.5/11.5 Sep 14 PA 138 Spect A5"
Vul 20:31:54 | +25d48m00s |STF 2695 "Mags 6.5/8.5 Sep 0.8 PA 87 Spect A2/G"
Vul 20:33:48 +28d07m00s [STF 2698 "Mags 8/9 Sep 4.4 PA 302 Spect AO On the edge of NGC 6940"
Vul 20:44:30 | +23d55m00s |STF 2724 "Mags 8/8 Sep 2.4 PA 329 Spect GO"
Vul 21:07:24 | +24d29m00s [STF 2761 "Mags 8.5/9 Sep 5.6 PA 111 Spect A2"
12/11/2014 18:57 Vul 21:10:36 | +22d27m00s |STF 2769 Struve 2769 ¥ Y "Mags 6.5/7.5 Sep 17.9 PA 300 Spect A"
Vul 21:11:54 | +24d09m00s [STT 430 "Mags 8/10 Sep 1.3 PA 205 Spect F8"
Vul 21:24:06 | +25d18m00s |BU 447 "Mags 6.5/11 Sep 9.3 PA 320 Spect A2"
Total Doubles Seen
325 of 818 Mitsky Doubles Seen
103 of 103 AL Double Stars Seen
97 of 122 AL Bino Double Stars Seen
67 of 96 AL Advanced Bino Double Stars Seen
48 AL Multiple Stars Seen
321 of l 500 Herschel 500 Stars Seen
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Target
Name

D

Common Name

Bambury 600
bserving Program

H

K

M

N
Observed Data

Date

Location

Equipment

Transparency

Description ‘

NGC 7814

Electric Arc Galaxy

8/11/2002

WUTS

12.5" f/8 Newtonian

Good

134x - Elongated oval. Large, uniformly lit nucleus dims
quickly into halo.

NGC 55

String of Pearls

10/27/2008

DAS Site

12.5" /8 Newtonian

Good

134x — Large, dim, tilted oval. Large, uniformly lit core area
surrounded by very dim halo. Goes from 8:30 to 2:30
o'clock in FOV. Approx 1 FOV long. Nice. Very low in
south.

NGC 104

47 Tucanae

4/2/2016

0zSky

18" /4.5 Newtonian

Very Good

Very Good

not so tight. Stars radiate out from core and circular in

187x - Nice. Fills FOV. Tight, bright core and rest of stars ‘
shape. Has become my favorite globular. 20 degrees high.

NGC 134

10/27/2008

DAS Site

12.5" /8 Newtonian

134x — Nice edge on. Nice central bulge that tapers into thin
arms. Small. Looks like a dust lane bisects it just below
center. Faint field star below it. Goes from 10 to 4 o'clock in
FOV.

HR 126

Beta Tucanae

4/3/2016

0zSky

18" f/4.5 Newtonian

137x - Left star brighter and yellow orange. Right star ¥z as
bright and bluish in color. Just above trees and very mucky
there. They are a bit apart from each other.

NGC 157

9/30/2002

Okie-Tex SP

12.5" f/8 Newtonian

134x - Faint elongated oval w/bright field star on right side.
Uniformly lit w/maybe a hair brighter nucleus.

M 110

NGC 205

Andromeda Galaxy Companion

12/2111987

TAS Site

12.5" f/8 Newtonian

still near.

M 32

NGC 221

Andromeda Galaxy Companion

11/29/1986

TAS Site

12.5" /8 Newtonian

127x - Bright nucleus. Slamm surrounding nebulosity.

M 31

NGC 224

Andromeda Galaxy

11/29/1986

TAS Site

12.5" f/8 Newtonian

127x - Bright little fuzzy elliptical. It is away from M31 but ‘
\
\

127x - Very diffused. Fills approx. half the FOV.

NGC 246

Pac Man Nebula

10/5/1999

Okie-Tex SP

12.5" f/8 Newtonian

64x - Makes a right triangle, w/star at 90 degrees seems to
be right in the middle of a diffused nebula-O3 filter makes it
oval-w/AV can see oval shape.

NGC 247

Milkweed Seed Galaxy

10/27/2008

DAS Site

12.5" /8 Newtonian

134x — A long, slender, faint, uniformly lit glow that goes up
and down in the FOV and approx 1 FOV long. Field star
seen on halo glow.

NGC 253

Silver Coin Galaxy

10/18/2009

Keota, CO

12.5" f/8 Newtonian

OK

oK

134x — Nice. See dust lanes in center part of galaxy.
Overwhelms 19mm FOV. Goes from 11 - 5 o'clock.

NGC 292

Small Magellanic Cloud (SMC)

4/2/2016

0OzSky

7x35 Binos

Very Good

Very Good

A dim basic oval with 3 brighter knots to right and dim patch
above separated from main glow.

NGC 288

10/27/2008

DAS Site

12.5" /8 Newtonian

Great

Good

134x — Nice. Large globular. Circular. Lots of member stars
seen on glow of globular.

NGC 300

10/27/2008

DAS Site

12.5" f/8 Newtonian

Good

Good

134x — Very dim, uniformly lit oval bounded by 4 dim field
stars on each side. No central brightening. Just a glow.
Very low in south.

NGC 330

4/2/2016

0OzSky

18" f/4.5 Newtonian

Very Good

Very Good

see mottling of stars.

NGC 346

4/2/2016

0zSky

18" /4.5 Newtonian

Very Good

Very Good

187x — A small, dim, oval, uniformly lit glow.

NGC 362

4/6/2016

0zSky

18" f/4.5 Newtonian

Very Good

Very Good

187x — A medium size, round, bright glow. Larger, bright
core dims slowly to edge. Tons of member stars seen.

187x — A very tight grouping of dim stars. Can't count but ‘
\
[

187x — A small._roundish_very faint OC_Member stars




HOW. Il prepared for Okie-Tex?

~ Observing List —Weather
OkieTexCombined_Left v ’ [] Auto Average Seeing (1" - 2.5" P6-7) v 18C 60%

— Class Filter ~——  Log Filter—— ~Quality, Difficulty and Double-Star Splitability Filters
All Classes ‘ Any v Any quality w |gnore Difficulty

— Generate Observi

[7] plan

| ~ Constellation Filter
v ‘ ‘ All

v ik

Alternate ID
MCG -4-16-17
NGC 2382
MCG 6-22-74

List Functions w  Default columns
v BB 2] ewew| | Primary ID |
aaaa i NGC 2271
weauf] NGC 2380 (NGC 2382)
weeef NG 3118
vl palomar 3
wuwefll palomar 4
wetulll palomar 5
wuwe[B8] white Eyed Pea
wene By NGC 6166
wune]l] m12
wene Y Starfish Galaxy
wuwul NGC 6255
w8 He 2-213
wwwt|ll Terzan 5
we Bl NGC 6573
wewefl] NGe 6760
wereB] Abell 70
w8 He 2-360

Add Objects

| con |
CMa
CMa
LMi
Sex
UMa
Ser
Her
Her
Oph
Oph
Her
Sco
sgr
sgr
Agl
Aql
Sgr

w  Get Observing Lists v  Share/Export List v

RA (Ap) | Dec (Ap)| Mag I Ang. Size I Begin | Best | End |
06h43m52.7s -23°29%7" 13.2 1.8'x 1.3 19:30. 1936 - - 19:45
07h24m52.3s -27°34'35" 12.3 2.5'x2.4 19:25 19:39  20:10
10h08m36.15 +327°54'40" 14.3 2.1'x 0.5 19:35 19:42 20:00
10h06m45.4s -00°02'48" 13.9 1.6’ 19:35 19:48 20:35
11h30m33.55 +28°5030" 14.2 1.3 19:35 19:49 20:30
15h17m21.1s -00°12'08" 11.8 3.2 19:35 21:56 00:10
16h12m54.7s +12°0031" 11.0 12" 19:20: 22:6% 02:35
16h29m30.3s +39°29'55" 12.9 2.1'x 1.5 21:15 23:08 00:35
16h48m31.4s -01°5927" 6.1 16.0° 19:25 23:27 03:10
16h54m13.9s5 +02°21'37" 13.8 2.2'x 1.0 20:35 23:33 00:25
16h55m41.25 +36°2745" 13.6 3.1'x 1.4 21:45 23:34 00:30
17h23m07.3s -30°22'19" 15.6 10" 20:00 23:45 00:45
17h49m36.65 -24°4721" 13.9 2.4 21:35 23:45 00:10
18h15m10.8s5 -22°06'43" 10.4 1.0 23:15  23:51  00:10
19h12m27.9s +01°0418" 9.0 9.6 22:15 23:52 00:45
20h32m52.7s5 -07°0021" 14.3 44" 23:00 23:53 00:25
18h13m09.4s -28°22'19" 11.0 12" 22:30 23:55 00:55

IC 4593

MCG 7-34-60
NGC 6218
NGC 6240
MCG 6-37-14
Haro 1-9

B
%
A
%)

PN G038.1-25.4
PN G003.3-04.6

HEEEHEGEE HDEHEEEEE

werer[B] phantom Streak
vt [B] Red Spider
weee[@] Blue Racquetball
wunul NGC 6764

werafB] Minkowskis Footprint

w8 Blinking Planetary
w8 saturn Nebula
wwwuq NGC 7177
wenu ] NGC 7265
wewefl] Helix

weere8] slue Snowball
wena Y NGC 7814

NGC 6741
NGC 6537
NGC 6572
MCG 8-35-3
M1-92

NGC 6826
NGC 7009
MCG 3-56-3
MCG 6-49-6
NGC 7293
NGC 7662
MCG 3-1-20

Agl

sgr
Oph
Cyg
Cyg
Cyg
Agqr
Peg
Lac
Agqr
And
Peg

19h03m53.7s -00°24'52"
18h06m41.4s -19°50'30"
18h13m18.9s +06°51'33"
19h08m54.9s +50°5813"
19h37m18.5s +29°36'01"
19h45m29.4s +50°34'55"
21h05m31.5s5 -11°1558"
22h01m51.9s +17°5114"
22h23m33.2s +36°19'49"
22h30m59.1s -20°42'37"
23h27m04.6s5 +42°39'57"
00h04m30.1s +16°16'49"

12.0 9.0°

12.0 5.0"

8.0 15"

12.8 2.5'x1.2
11.0 9.0°

8.8 27"

8.3 28"

11.9 2.9'x 2.0°
13.3 2.5'x 1.8
6.3 16.0°

8.6 17"

11.6 4.4'x1.9'

21:25
22:30
20:35
00:45
23:40
00:30
22:45
00:55
03:15
23:25
03:55
03:25

23:59
00:04
00:10
01:31
02:02
02:21
03:37

04:26

04:59
05:21
06:05
06:28

05:45
01:10
05:10
02:10
04:40
04:05
07:20
06:55
06:40
07:10
07:15
07:00




Okie-Tex Observing Lists

Here are some of the observing lists from the last several years.

Okie-Tex - New Observers Challenge List - Level Novice
Okie-Tex - 2021 Observing Lists

Okie-Tex - Alternate Constellation Observing Program
Okie-Tex - 2019 Observing Lists

Okie-Tex - 2018 Observing Lists

Okie-Tex - Panhandle Planetaries - Level 1

Okie-Tex - Panhandle Planetaries - Level 2

Okie-Tex - The Bright and The Beautiful - Level 1
Okie-Tex - Fornax and Friends - Level 2

Okie-Tex - Globulars and Galaxies - Level 1

Okie-Tex - Challenge Globulars - Level 2

Okie-Tex - Elliptical Galaxies Galore - Level 1

Okie-Tex - Elliptical and Irregular Galaxies - Level 2
Okie-Tex - Spiral Galaxies for All - Level 1

Okie-Tex - Spiral Galaxies for Bigger Scopes - Level 2

Okie-Tex - Treasures for Bigger Scopes - Level 2

Okie-Tex - One Per Constellation List for Moderate Sized Scopes - Level 1
Okie-Tex - Going Deep for Bigger Scopes - Level 2

Okie-Tex - A Smorgasboard for Moderate Sized Scopes - Level 1

Okie-Tex - Dim Fuzzies for Bigger Scopes - Level 2

Okie-Tex - DAILY DOZEN 1-4

Okie-Tex - A Photographi




Okie-Tex
New Observers Challenge List

1D Nickname/Notes RA Dec Type |Constellation |Magnitude|Size Date Time
M 31 Andromeda Galaxy 00] 42 44.3 41 16 06] GX |Andromeda 34 180'x63"
NGC 253 Silver Coin Galaxy 00 47 33.1 -25 17 17] GX |Sculptor 7.1 25'x 7.4'
NGC 247 00 47 8.4 -20 45 36] GX |Cetus 9.1 20.0'x7.4'
M 33 Triangulum Galaxy 01 33 50.8 30 39 37] GX |Triangulum 5.7 70.8'
NGC 869/884 |Double Cluster 02 19 03.8 57 08 08| OC |Perseus 5.3&86.1 29' and 29'
NGC 891 02 22 33.5 42 21 03] GX |Andromeda 10.8 13'x 2.8'
M 34 02 42 07.4 42 44 46] OC |Perseus 5.2 35'

M 77 Cetus A 02 42 40.7 -00 00 47] GX_|Cetus 8.8 6.9'x5.9'
M 42 Orion Nebula 05 35 16.5 -05 23 23] EN |Orion 3.7 90' x 60°
M 36 05 36 17.7 34 08 27| OC |Auriga 6 12'

M 35 06 08 55.9 24 21 28] OC _|Gemini 5.1 28'

M 41 06 46 00 -20 45 15] OC |Canis Major 4.5 38'
NGC 2403 07 36 51.8 65 36 13] GX |Camelopardis 8.4 18'x 11"
M 46 Look for NGC 2438 in front 07 41 46.8 -14 48 36] OC |Puppis 6.1 27"

M 81/ 82 Bodes And Cigar Galaxies 09] 55 32.9 69 03 55| GX |Ursa Major 6.8 &8.4 | 26'x14' & 11'x4.6'
M 13 Hercules Cluster 16 41 414 36 27 36] GC [Hercules 5.7 17'

M 20 Trifid Nebula 18 02 18.0 -23 02 00] EN [|Sagittarius 6.3 13'

M 8 Lagoon Nebula 18 03 48.0 -24 23 00] EN |Sagittarius 5 90'x 4.0
M 22 18 36 24.0 -23 54 00] GC_ |Sagittarius 5.1 24'
M11 Wild Duck Cluster 18 51 6.0 -6 16 00] OC [Scutum 5.8 13'

M 57 Ring Nebula 18 53 35.09 33 01 4451 PN |Lyra 8.8 86" x 62"
M 56 19 16 36.0 30 11 00] GC |Lyra 8.3 =1
NGC 6826 Blinking Planetary 19 44] 48.17 50 31 30.4] PN |Cygnus 8.8 27" x 24"
M 27 Dumbell Nebula 19 59 36.33 22 43 16.0] PN [Vulpecula 7.3 8.0 x 5.7
NGC 6960 Veil Nebula - West half 20 45 42.0 30 43 00] EN |Cygnus 7 70.0'
NGC 7009 Satum Nebula 21 04 10.7 -11 21 49] PN |Aquarius 8 44" x 23"
M 15 21 29 58.4 12 10 00] GC [Pegasus 6 12'
M2 21 33 29.3 -00 49 23| GC_|Aquarius 6.4 13
NGC 7662 Blue Snowball 23] 25| 5393 42 32 06.1] PN |Andromeda 8.3 32" x 28"
NGC 7789 Magnificent Cluster 23 57 00 56 44 00] OC |Cassiopea 6.7 15'

Rules:
1) For fun only, and NO pins or Certificates will be awarded.




=  Microsoft Word - ObservingList2018

! BASIC LIST

NGC253 Sculptor 004733 -251717
NGC7009 Aquarius 210410.7 -172149
M15 Pegasus 2129584 121000
M72 Aquarius 2053279 -223213
NGC157 Cetus 034 -823

Wild Card

ADVANCED LIST

_ Triton Moon Aquarius

3 NGC1045 Gal Cetus 02 40.5 -1117
Abell70 PN Aquarius 203135 -7512
NGC7814 Gal Pegasus 0003149 160844
NGC7177 Gal Pegasus 220 1444

Wild Card




5T, SkyTools 4 Visual Standard Edition

Nightly Planner Ephemerides Event Finder
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Evening of 2024 Jun 28 MDT DSS-Deer Trail, CO w3k DAS17.5 744
75— @
—80
—&5
- |
"2 1 14 15 18 17 ‘If 1o P Midnight
— Observing List — Weather 9 d
OkieTexCombined_Left ‘ ‘ Auto Average Seeing (1 5
s = A Search Browse =
— Class Filter- Constellation Filter ——— Log Filter ————
‘ All Classes v ‘ ‘ All ‘ ‘ Any v ‘ ’ - Quick Search (type all or part of any designation here)————————————
List Functions w  Default columns w3k AddObjects ¥ Get Observing Li e
¢| ﬂl nl 123| rttinl | Primary ID I Alternate ID | Con | RA (Ap) | - Search Results Nariow fisy ‘ Brief
isisisd IC 1722 MCG -6-4-67 Scl 01h44m08.2s search to:
wereuY IC 1728 MCG -6-5-2 For  01h48m49.6s A i~
f“:":":’u IC 1729 MCG -5-5-14 For  01h49m02.7s
weoaf ic 1762 MCG -6-5-15 For  01h58m52.9s DEsignation Help
f‘"”‘f’c’n IC 1783 MCG -6-5-37 For  02h11m09.5s
‘:":”:”ﬁn IC 1876 MCG -5-8-13 For  03h05m34.5s
woaa ) (c 1898 MCG -4-8-36 Eri  03h11m23.6s | | RocentTargets
werery 1c 1919 MCG -6-8-15 For  03h27m00.0s v ‘ e
‘:’aﬁ'an MCG -6-8-2 ESO 357 12 For  03h17m50.0s
v MCG -6-9-30 ESO 358 63 For 03h47m14.1s | [ DataFor Currently Selected Target
5] s NGC 157 MCG -2-2-56 Cet 00h36mo1.0s | | RYNGCTIT?
wena ) NGe 568 MCG -6-4-37 Sdi  01h29m03.3s | [|BAN22000m41s Dec +174417J2000 |
ﬁaﬁ‘:’n NGC 658 MCG 2-5-9 Psc  01h43m27.4s | ‘ Mag 119 Sizet 2.9° Con Peg ‘ More Object Information
‘:”:”:ft’n NGC 1165 MCG -5-8-9 For  02h59m47.7s
‘:”:”:”:’u NGC 1412 IC 1981 For 03h41m30.0s [~ Observing List
‘:”:":”:’n NGC 1650 MCG -3-13-1 Eri 04h46m16.7s
v NGC 2207 MCG -4-15-20 CMa 06h17m23.0s S ARSI e = R
5] wervf NGC 2271 MCG -4-16-17 CMa 06h43m52.7s
5] wereru NGC 2380 (NGC 2382)  NGC 2382 CMa 07h24m52.3s
':”:”:“ﬁn NGC 3118 MCG 6-22-74 LMi  10h08m36.1s Done Help
weeaBl NGC 6573 Sgr  18h15m10.8s
] ‘:":”:”ﬁn NGC 6764 MCG 8-35-3 Cyg 19h08m54.9s | __ __ e
5] ‘:”:“:”:’u NGC 7177 MCG 3-56-3 Peg  22h01m51.9s +17°5115" 11.9 2.9'x 2.0 23:45 01:09 04:00
wererall palomar 3 Sex 10h06m45.4s -00°0247"  13.9 1.6' : = 5 OkieTex Left
weresll palomar 4 UMa 11h30m33.4s5 +28°5030" 14.2 1.3’ 22:25 22:42 23:25 OkieTex Left
5| werer[B) saturn Nebula NGC 7009 Agr  21h05m31.6s -11°1558" 8.3 28" 23:50 03:18 04:40
wererfq sculptor Dwarf MCG -6-3-15 Scl  01h01m18.9s -3373426" 10.4 1.1°'x0.9" | 04:00 04:08 04:30 OkieTex Left
werer ) Starfish Galaxy NGC 6240 Oph 16h54m13.9s +02°21'37" 13.8 2.2'x1.0°  22:15 23:22 01:45

vt Bl Terzan 5 Sgr  17h49m36.6s -24°4721"  13.9 2.4’ - - &
< [

Oﬁ ‘\39 targets of 39 meet criteria.




— Observing List ~ Weather — Generate Observing
‘ OkieTexCombined_Left v ‘ ‘ [] Auto Average Seeing (17 - 2.5 P6-7) v 18C 60% | [] Pian F
—~Class Filter Constellation Filter —Log Filter ~Quality, Difficulty and Double-Star Splitability Filters

J All Classes v l’ All Unlogged v Any quality w |Ignore Difficulty

List Functions

w  Default columns

w3k Add Objects

w  Get Observing Lists

w  Share/Export List

Ll nl 723| r***!l | Primary ID | Alternate ID | Conl RA (Ap) | Dec (Ap) I Mag | Ang. Size | Begin I Best I End

ﬁﬁ‘:’*ﬂ NGC 3118 MCG 6-22-74 LMi  10h08m36.1s +32°54'40" 14.3 2.1'x 0.5 19:35 19:42  20:00
wuww Bl Palomar 4 UMa 11h30m33.5s5 +28°5030" 14.2 1.3’ 19:35  19:49  20:30
wrruvie] He 2-213 Haro 1-9 Sco 17h23m07.3s -30°2219" 15.6 10" 20:00 23:45 00:45
wrwwl] Terzan 5 Sgr  17h49m36.65 -24°4721" 13.9 2.4’ 21:35 23:45 00:10
"”:”:”:’n NGC 6573 Sgr  18h15m10.8s -22°06'43" 10.4 1.0° 23:15 23:51  00:10
w8 Minkowski's Footprint M 1-92 Cyg 19h37m18.5s +29°36'01" 11.0 9.0" 23:40 02:02 04:40 R
f‘ﬁf‘f‘n NGC 568 MCG -6-4-37 Scl  01h29m03.2s -35°3515" 13.6 2.0'x 1.3 03:05 06:30 06:55 O
ﬁﬁﬁf‘u MCG -6-8-2 ESO 357 12 For 03h17m49.9s -35°2654" 14.0 1.7'x 1.4 04:55 06:30 06:55 O
’:”:”:”:'n IC 1762 MCG -6-5-15 For 01h58m52.9s -33°07'02" 14.3 1.7 x 0.5 04:05 06:30 06:55 O
wewuy 1c 1876 MCG -5-8-13 For 03h05m34.4s -27°21'45" 14.4 1.1'x1.1" | 04:55 06:30 06:55 O
f“:”:”:‘n IC 1729 MCG -5-5-14 For 01h49m02.6s -26°46'03" 13.5 2.2'x 1.3 03:45 06:30 06:55 O
f”:”?ﬁu IC 1728 MCG -6-5-2 For 01h48m49.6s -33°28'35" 14.1 1.3'x 0.8’ 03:35 06:31 07:00 O
’:”:”:”:"n ESO 358 10 PGC 12990 For 03h30m39.9s -33°2815" 14.6 1.7 x 0.9 05:25 06:31 HeUs e
‘:”-'-”:”:'u ESO 357 7 PGC 11856 For 03h11m22.8s -33°0330" 14.7 1.3'x 0.5 05:00 06:31 06:55 O
ﬁﬁ‘:”:'n IC 1919 MCG -6-8-15 For 03h26m59.9s -32°4821" 13.8 1.7 x 1.1 05:00 06:31 06:55 O
f”:’f‘f’n NGC 1165 MCG -5-8-9 For  02h59m47.7s -31°59%55" 13.8 2.3'x 0.5’ 04:45 06:31 06:55 O
’:“:’f”:’n IC 1898 MCG -4-8-36 Eri  03h11m23.6s -22°1839" 13.6 3.6'x 0.6’ 05:20 06:31 06:50 O
‘:”-'-”:”:'u MCG -6-9-30 ESO 358 63 For 03h47m14.0s -34°51'53" 12.6 4.3'x 1.3 05:10 06:32 06:55 O
ﬁ‘:”:”:'u IC 1783 MCG -6-5-37 For 02h11m09.5s -32°4916" 13.2 2.0'x 0.8 03:50 06:32 07:00 O
f“'-’f‘f’u NGC 658 MCG 2-5-9 Psc  01h43m27.4s +12°4329" 13.3 1.5 x 0.9’ 04:50 06:32 06:55 O
weree Y NGC 1650 MCG -3-13-1 Eri  04h46m16.7s -15°4925" 13.6 2.4'x1.1" | 06:15 06:34 06:50 O
wen @Y Sculptor Dwarf MCG -6-3-15 Scl  01h01Tm18.9s -33°3426" 10.4 1.1'x0.9°  02:35 06:37 07:15 O
ﬁ‘:’ﬁ‘:’n IC 1722 MCG -6-4-67 Scl  01h44m08.2s -34°03'38" 14.8 1.5 x 0.4 - - - O
aﬁﬁf’ Abell 17 PK 221-4.1 Mon 06h49m46.55 -09°34'19"  14.8 54" - - - O
ﬁﬁf’f‘- Einstein’s Cross Q2237+0305A Peg 2Zh41m45.2s +03°29'08" 18.0 stellar - = - O
wouna By cygnus A MCG 7-41-3 Cyg 20h00m20.5s +40°4755" 17.0 32" x 27" - - = 0




Overnight List of Items to Pack

12.5" Base/Poles/Upper Cage/

Finder Platform Alieve Winter Boots Chart Box(es)
Little Giant ladder Tums Wool Socks Night Sky Guides
Black 12.5" Equipment Case Bug Spray Ski Pants Double Star Charts
8" Scope/Base Hand Sanitizer Long Johns 2 Seasonal Notebooks
Telrad for 8" Scope Sun Screen Thermal Wools Pgm Notebook(s)
Sky Commander/Pedestal/Alt Arm Water Sweat Shirt Spiral Notes Book
Weights (2 small clamps) Snacks Gloves Double Star List

| Rock Weights Dinner Ski Hat Pencils
Table Sleeping Bags/Foam Ear Muff Hat Blue Tape
Chair My Pillow Neck Gator Duct Tape
8x50 Binoculars Camera/Tripod Jacket Needle Nose Pliers
3 Eyepiece Cases 4 - AA Batteries Winter Coat Leveling Blocks
20x80 Binoculars/Mount/Weights 1- 9V Battery Coveralls Toilet Set/Enclosure
Multi-Band Radio Eye Shade Table Top Dew Guard
Scope Cover Hat Ear Plugs Back Brace
Ground Tarp Shovel Noise Maker
12V Deep Cycle Battery Toilet Paper
Extension Cord/3 way connector Paper Towels
DC/AC Power Converter Fly Swatter
Window Net/Magnets Electric Fan

Phone Red Screen

Electric Heater

Phone Charger

Window Net/Magnets

PC/Red Screen/Box

Observing Chair




Week/Weekend List of Items to Pack

12.5" Base/Poles/Upper Cage/
Finder Platform

Alieve

Winter Boots

Chart Box(es)

Little Giant ladder

Tums

Wool Socks

Night Sky Guides

Black 12.5" Equipment Case

Bug Spray

Ski Pants

Double Star Charts

8" Scope/Base

Hand Sanitizer

Long Johns

2 Seasonal Notebooks

Telrad for 8" Scope

Sun Screen

Thermal Wools

Pgm Notebook(s)

Sky Commander/Pedestal/Alt Arm

Water

Sweat Shirt

Spiral Notes Book

Weights (2 small clamps)

Snacks

Fingerless Gloves

Double Star List

Rock Weights

Dinner

Black Gloves

Pencils

Table

Sleeping Bags/Foam

Ski Hat

Noise Maker

Chair

My Pillow

Ear Muff Hat

Electric Fan

8x50 Binoculars

Camera/Tripod

Neck Gator

Electric Heater

3 Eyepiece Cases

4 - AA Batteries

Jacket

DC Fan

20x80 Binoculars/Mount/Weights

1- 9V Battery

Winter Coat

Blue Tape

Multi-Band Radio

Coveralls

Duct Tape

Scope Cover

Hat

Eye Shade

Needle Nose Pliers

Ground Tarp

Shovel

Ear Plugs

Leveling Blocks

12V Deep Cycle Battery

Toilet Paper

Cups/Bowls/Plates

Toilet Set/Enclosure

Solar Charger

Paper Towels

Spoon/Fork/Knife

Table Top Dew Guard

Phone Red Screen

Fly Swatter

Tooth brush/paste

Back Brace

PC/Red Screen/Box

Cot

Towel/Wash Cloth

Aluminum Tarp Poles

Power Cord/3 way connector

Camp Stove

Soap/Shampoo

Hammer, stakes, rope

Rheastat Cord

Propane

Shaver

Wire ties/Nippers

Phone Charger

Matches

Food

Spring Clamps

Red Lamp Pedestal Arm

Dish Soap

Coffee/Cup

Observing Chair

DC/AC Converter

Window Net/Magnets

Flavored Drinks




. » ThisPC » Documents > EquipmentLists

A

Name

&) Okie-Tex-2024
April-8-Eclipse-List
3RF_Mar_2024 - w8
&) 3RF_Mar_2024 - wo8
&) 3RF_March_2024
&) T5P2023

&) 3RF_April_2023

& DSS_Oct_2022
LTO_Oct_2022
DSS_Sep_2022
3RF_July_2022

&) DSS_June_2022

&) 3RF_April_2022

£F] 3RF_February_2022

Date modeied

8/8/2024 2:32 PM
3/28/2024 8:49 AM
2/16/2024 3:06 AM
/16/2024 3:06 AM
1/29/2024 7:14 PM
4/5/2023 10:50 PM
4/5/2023 6:50 PM
10/18/2022 7:57 PM
10/5/2022 4:10 PM
9/25/2022 8:05 AM
7/24/2022 8:27 AM
6/15/2022 4:44 PM
4/20/2022 8:44 PM
2/13/2022 3:17 PM

Type

Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W..,
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W..,
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W...
Microsoft Excel W...




Okie-Tex 2024

8" Scope/Base Alieve Winter Boots

Telrad for 8" Scope Tums Wool Socks

Sky Commander/Pedestal/Alt Arm Bug Spray Long Johns Additional lists
Weights (2 small clamps) Hand Sanitizer Sweat Shirt

Rock Weights Sun Screen Fingerless Gloves

White Table Bottle Water Black Gloves Spiral Notes Book
Chair 3 boxes cookies Ski Hat Double Star List
8x50 Binoculars 5 Dinner Jacket Pencils

3 Eyepiece Cases 11 Lunches Noise Maker
Black Table My Pillow Electric Fan
Multi-Band Radio Potato Chips

Quadrant Case of AA Batteries DC Fan

Ground Tarp 1- 9V Battery Blue Tape
Astrolabe Duct Tape

Phone Red Screen 2 Hats Eye Shade Needle Nose Pliers
PC/Red Screen/Box Bread Ear Plugs Leveling Blocks
Power Cord/3 way connector Peanut butter Cups/Bowls/Plates

Phone Charger Grape jelly Spoon/Fork/Knife Table Top Dew Guard
Thumb drive with presentation Coffee/Cup Tooth brush/paste Back Brace

All books to sell Bottle Tea Towel/Wash Cloth

2 wheel cart 1 Box fruit snacks Soap/Shampoo

ABAT Clipboard Mixed nuts Shaver Wire ties/Nippers

Dew Equipment/controller

Spring Clamps

AC to 12vDC converter

Observing Chair

Argo Navis/pedestal
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lransposing Notes

Friday, March 28, 2014

\, Cady Alverado brought Blue Locktite to lock the AZ bold to the ground board of scope
2/25/14 #749 (#737 doesn’t have Locktite for the threads grabbed by themselves and there is no
R 2 ‘ 0. QAR Lacpatsl o AZ slippage). Preliminary tests showed this solved the slippage issue (didn’t see missed
GASOR | Clone - Brvesle lanrape Sormw ME LWL . counts) and I used the Sky Commander the rest of the night. The blue masking tape down
N Seala ’i kz ik o £744 #7327 dpaand lase the threads from the night before just didn’t do it. It slipped right after the setup steps.

‘ | 9 b Ve (wimany ok
loekdila ), M mee how Hat ks Ko e e i 6:50 PM. Clear, Brisk breeze from NE. Sunset at 7:54 PM. 61 degrees. Smoke low along
Huts eblenann chidu s0e- wmimsad ‘Qunka . Dlve mps <3uh western horizon.

Wisade just olidot da L. Slipad Right edec sabp.

9:05 PM. Sky Commander works. M42 awesome. 6 stars seen in trapezium. Slewed
between M41 and M42 twice and object in FOV both times.
Sk MSUP 1+ GO SR Sasye S BE o Cloidai /oy o aleny

G205.5+00.5 9:10 PM 17mm — Cool. This. Easy to see with O3. Thick
(PR OA P PV S T { filaments in a loop on bottom and arc that thickens
at top. 2 FOV wide and 3 FOV tall.

QS S0 Lol “ T Aiisissn g’ G Shaent/ Stk tia hepazing
. eod - =
626 S5 -Ain. Cosl.Nick Bivwands i lsspiew] 0% o 1B

Ve |

{ e
A tp 1%

frrpe e et

WA e 3 POV el NGC 2532 17mm — A small, round, dim glow. Can see
A Svaas? vone SEw gy Coun San. wot ivg o] { mottling of glow, maybe 2 CCW arms. In center of
2 glow is a tiny, hare brighter core.

v conbrd oliu B

c;\ow‘ pran he Ces arws
e NGC 2649 17mm — A small, round, very dim, uniformly lit
=c glow. Has brighter field star on upper part of halo

glow.

Jzewa 94T A swadl vomd beuy dew vl 3 low hap bigloer
0ar - uppsc ,«’,I)M\ ,,j Yty :‘\.)“J

< lows

® BB ORI 20 NGC 2604 17mm — A yery faint, fat oval, uniformly lit glow.
2L 4 vey edu At Oy u.
NZE 7T e A Swhast  blded pvad i dewibinn® lasgar bvjlder NGC 2577 17mm — A very small, tilted oval. Dim. Has larger,
UGC 4367 brighter core. Then above and to right and near and
: under a bright field star is this smaller, roundish,
; Hos  smallsc vouedish vk vaur Gind ghw . uniformly lit, very faint glow of U4367.
yy y g
At §
PZZYE  TSE A swmakk g arw glo

5 I3 ‘/,' u
bopikert o awaul ipht ere T Camlr: (ot soans

] ‘ ) < 3 i‘l.!(;?"

= A é oo |k cloge w 2008 Ansar 2 uhdaxr il
"R .
\S

: u/(w‘ [ywrsr Grs Hek
UASL?

NGC 2764 17mm — A small, long thin, very dim glow with
larger, linear core that is brighter with small, bright
core in center. Core faint but easy to see w/AV.
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date ST4 Database

4 Visual Standard Edition = —

Setup Tools Data / .
Nightly Planner Ephemerides Event Finder y e . o 4 /A S k TOO ls 4 V] S u a l
Evening of 2024 Jul 8 MDT DSS-Deer Trail, CO v  My8 /6 Newtonian v  Mike Hotka v i Help
= R R E . Lo =i |
12 13 14 15 18 17 ] 18 2% ] 7 1 1] 10 11
| |
— Observing List | [ Weather — Generate O ing Plan ] J"Attachments
‘ Bambury600_Left ¥ | ‘ [J Auto Average Seeing (1 - 2.5" P6-7) w 18C 60% ! [J Plan Find/Slew Time 5 min View 5 min New Log Defaults X
Class Filter Constellation Filter ~Log Filter [~ Quality, Difficulty and Double-Star Splitability Filters
{ All Classes v ’7 All ‘ Unlogged v Any quality ¥ Ignore Difficulty w| | N/A w lgnore Splitability This dialog serves two purposes. It is used to
- select the defaults that will be applied when
List Functions v  Double Star columns w$ AddObjects ¥ GetObservinglists w  Share/Export List v you enter a new "quick” log entry, and it is very
v|B| 8| 2| mwx| |  primayp | Alternates | con| Ra2000 |Dec2000| Mag | Begin | Best | End |Pair| Mag | sep | bifficulty | splittability | 3 Dndy forentedng mote that otig [og oty at
"‘:m‘*n Sculptor Dwarf MCG -6-3-15 Scl  01h00m09.3s -33742'32" 10.4 03:25 03:47 04:20 easy N/A B600-OkieTe:
werea 1c 1633 ESO 243 46 Phe  01h09m55.65 -45°55'52" 12.6 - L 4 undetectable N/A 8600 [~ Object
wewefl R sd HR 423 Scl  01h26m58.1s -32°3236" 6.6  04:35 04:55 05:15 AB 5.7+19.9 10.0" easy not visible B600 ‘ NGC 6192 ‘
wererer Bl Acamar Theta 1 Eri Eri  02h58m15.6s -40°18'16" 2.9 - - - AB  2.9+4.4 8.3" undetectable not visible B600-Nav Sta
weee @l Kapteyn's Star VZ Pic Pic  05h11m55.7s -45°0327" 9.1 - - - undetectable N/A B600 [~ Night (Date of Evening] - ]
*‘:’aan NGC 2174 Ced 67a Ori  06h09m24.0s +20°40'00" - - - unknown N/A B600 2024 July 8 ‘
wanwf Y NGC 2327 H IV-25 CMa 07h04m07.5s -11°19'00" 2 = - unknown N/A B600 : 2
weree ] MCG -7-28-4 RFGC 2603 Cen 13h34m46.8s 1.8 - = 5 undetectable N/A B600 ~Local Time
weaaly 1c 4603 vdB 105 Oph  16h25m24.0s unknown N/A B600 22:47:00 ‘
Collinder 309 B600-H150
NGC 6216 NGC 6222 16h49m24.0s 0 22:47 23:50 apparent N/A B600-H150 | [ Obsemving Location ————————————
NGC 6318 Collinder 325 Sco  17h16m11.0s -39°2530" 9.4  22:10 23:04 00:35 apparent N/A B600-H150 DSS-Deer Trail, CO ‘
‘:”:'ﬂn‘- NGC 6322 Collinder 326 Sco  17h18m25.0s -42°56'00" 8.1 22:10 23:06 00:50 easy N/A B600-H150
weree [l HR 6693 PPM 297085 Sgr 17h59m05.3s -30°15'11" 5.0 | 22:00 23:46 01:40 AB 5.0+ 7.1 5.8"  obvious easy split B600 mODSEer
aueel HN 40 Sgr  18h02m36.0s -23°02'00" 7.0 21:30 23:49 02:35 unknown N/A B600 Mike Hotka ‘
w4 Parrot's Head Nebul B 87 Sgr  18h04m18.0s -32°40'00" 15.1 - - - unknown N/A B600
wanull NGC 6590 vdB 118 Sgr  18h16m55.65 -19°46'43" - - - unknown N/A N600-H150 Instrament
wweell Bernes 157 CrA  19h01m35.2s -37°00'55" - - - unknown N/A B600 ( 16 /4.5 Newtonian ‘
werref) Gamma Cra HR 7226 CrA  19h06m25.4s -37°0356" 4.2 | 22:55 00:53 02:55 AB 4.2 +5.1 1.6"  obvious not splittable  B600
v geta1 sgr HR 7337 Sgr 19h22m38.3s -44°27'33" 4.0 | 22:55 01:09 03:30 AB 4.0+7.4  29.6" obvious obvious split  B600 - Observing C
aeaa@l T ind HR 8145 Ind  21h20m09.5s -45°0119" 6.2 01:10 03:06 04:35 obvious N/A B600 Seeing presets Transparency presets
aueefy 1c 5201 ESO 289 18 Gru  22h20m57.9s -46°0149" 11.4 - L 3 undetectable N/A 8600
‘f’m:":'n NGC 7410 MCG -7-47-2 Gru  22h55m00.9s -39°39'40" 11.3 03:05 03:35 03:55 difficult N/A B600-H150
‘:":’“Qn NGC 7424 MCG -7-47-8 Gru  22h57m18.4s -41°04'14" 11.0 03:00 03:37 04:00 difficult N/A B600-H150
ﬂ":":’“‘n IC 5332 MCG -6-51-12 Scl  23h34m27.5s -36°06'06" 11.3 03:10 03:36 03:55 challenging N/A B600
areere ] 19 psc TX Psc Psc  23h46m23.5s +03°29'12" 5.0 03:20 04:10 04:40 obvious N/A B600
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Subtle.” S to
122x - Very low in south. A roundish open cluster. Fills
429 |NGC 6192 oc |sco| 85 | 78024 | 2149 | DASSite 8" 6 Newtonian Good f;:s‘z's‘:;fsov‘ A0S very aintistars; UL tis-easy.to:see
N

47x — Small, roundish glow speckled with stars
| [ [ ]203x-Veryloose open cluster. 4 brighter and 3 very faint
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will teach you something new

es you to study o to see finer details

s your eye to see fainter and fainter objects

‘Seeing is in some respect an art,

which must be learnt.”
William Herschel
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Michael Hotka
Amateur Astronomer
Platinum Master Observer
Deep Sky Marine
NPS Dark Sky Ranger

¥ Barbara, My Best Friend ¥
My 12.5" {/8 Telescope &

Purchase My Books

Exploring Amateur Astronomy: Goal Oriented Observing

Globular Clusters: A Guide to the
Globular Cluster Observing Program

Observing Astronomical Wai Down
Lists Accomplishments Memory Lane
My Astro Awards Astronomy How I Do
Buddies Page Biography What I Do
Our XMAS Light| My Useful Observing
Displays Astro Links Logbook
My My Other Choosing
Software Patent AstroLinks an Foogece
EE———————————————————

My Blog My Equipment

Event Blogs

Publications
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How I Do What I Do

This 1s a series of articles. which documents my personal aspects,
preferences and tastes I add to my hobby of astronomy.

How I Choose Objects to Observe

Logging Your Observations
Pre-Planning your Observing Session
Concurrence of Observations

What Am I Going to Observe Tonight? (Published Version)

Tips and Tricks
Doing the Lunar, Lunarll and EOSOC AL Observing Clubs

Talk given to ALCON 2017

@ given at Okie-Tex 2@




VIy Book For Sale

Explorlng
_ Amateur
Astronomy

Goal Onented Observmg




Q&A

be fun and rewarding

u can take something from
pply it to your own

you for listening to my presentation



